
RESTRICTED

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON L/402026 April 1974
TARIFFS AND TRADE Limited Distribution

Original: French

GENERALIZED SYSTEM OF PREFERENCES

Notification by Delegation of Switzerland

The following communication has been received from the delegation of
Switzerland.

We refer to the Decision of the CONTRACTING PARTIES of 25 June 1971 concerning
the Generalized System of Preferences and to the notification procedure established
under paragraph (c) of that Decision and have the honour to inform you that on
6 February 1974 the Federal Council decided to give effect as from 1 April 1974
to the provisions concerning the second stage of the Swiss scheme of tariff
preferences. Under these provisions, duty-free treatment is granted to most products
of the industrial sector when imported from developing countries. Improvements have
also been made in the agricultural sector.

In pursuance of the Federal Order on tariff preferences of 23 September 1971,
which we communicated to you on 28 January 19721, on 6 February 1974 the Federal
Council adopted as an implementing regulation an amendment to Ordinance No. 1
concerning the determination of preferential customs duties and beneficiary countries
to which these duties are applicable (with Annexes I and II).

We have the honour to communicate to you hereby Ordinance No. 1 determining
preferential customs duties and the beneficiary countries thereof, as amended on
6 February 1974 by the Swiss Government.

As you know, on 1 March 1972, in the first stage of implementation of the
Swiss scheme of preferences, Switzerland reduced by 30 per cent the customs duties on
products of the industrial sector (chapters 25 to 99 of the customs tariff). The
only exceptions from this reduction were goods subject to fiscal duties and two
agricultural products. In addition, on a series of agricultural and fishery products
(chapters 1 to 24) the customs duties were reduced by 30 per cent; in certain cases
the duties were even eliminated.
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The modalities for implementation of the second stage of preferences for
products in the industrial sector have been determined by the Swiss authorities
in the light of experience since the entry into force of the Swiss scheme and
taking into account the efforts made by industrialized countries within the
framework of the Generalized System of Preferences. In this context, the Swiss
authorities have had to make an exception from the general rule of duty-free
treatment in respect of certain products, for the great majority of which the
preferential margin has nevertheless been substantially increased. It has thus
been possible to avoid recourse to tariff quotas.
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ORDINANCE NO. 1
DETERMINING PREFERENTIAL CUSTOMS DUTIES AND

THE BENEFICIARY COUNTRIES THEREOF

Amendment of 6 February 1974

The Swiss Federal Council

Orders as follows:

Ordinance No. 1 of 26 January 1972 concerning the determination of
preferential customs duties and beneficiary countries to which these duties are
applicable is hereby amended as follows:

Title

Ordinance
determining preferential customs duties
and the beneficiary countries thereof

Article 1, 2nd paragraph (new)

The rates of duty indicated in the column "Rate of duty SP + GR" shall be
applicable to goods originating in Spain or Greece. Goods originating in other
developing countries shall be subject to the rates indicated in the column
"Rate of duty other DCs", except where otherwise stipulated by a footnote.

II

Annex I shall read as indicated hereinafter.

III

Annex II shall be amended as follows:

AFRICA

British Territories in the Indian Ocean
and the South Atlantic:

Islands:
After "Diego Alvarez (Gough)"
insert: Falkland
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ASIA

After "Afghanistan"
insert: Bangladesh
delete: Ceylon

After "Singapore"
insert: Sri Lanka (Ceylon)

AMERICAS

Delete: Falkland Islands

AUSTRALIA AND OCEANIA

United States Territories and Dependencies in Oceania:

Islands:
delete: Daito

IV

The present amendment shall enter into force on 1 April 1974.

Bern, 6 February 1974

For the Swiss Federal Council:
President of the Confederation,

Brugger

Vice-Chancellor,
Sauvant
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ANNEX I

List of Preferential Rates of Duty for Products from
Developing Countries

Tariff TariffTariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty

No. SP + GR other DCs No. SP + GR other DCs
item Rate of duty Rateof duty

ex.0515.1:

ex 0704.10/12:
ex 0811.20:

ex 0811.20:

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

0511.01
0512.10

12
0513.10

20
0514.01
0515.01
0704.10

12
0801.10

30
0811.20
0904.10

12
0905.01
0906.10

12
0907.10

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
1/

free
free
free
free
free
free

Powdered blood, unfit for human consumption;.
salted fish roes

Mushrooms, garlic, tomatoes, onions

Tropical fruit

Tropical fruit

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free

free
free
free
freefree

free

free

free

7.-
free

kg.
Fr.

per 100:
gross

free
free
free
21.-
free
free
free
56.-
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
Free

0501.01
0502.10

20
30

0503.10
20
30
32

0504.18
20

0505.01
0506.01
0507.10

16
20

0508.10
0509.01
0510.01
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Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty

item SP + GR other DCs item SP + GR other DCsNo. . . No.

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
1/
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
21.-

1/ex 1207.20:

2/ex 1506.40:

3/ex 1507.44:

4/ex1602.10:

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
1/

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

1403.01
1404.01
1405.10

20
1504.20
1505.10

12
1506.40
1507.44
1508.10

12
20

1509.01
1510.20
1511.10

12
1512.40
1514.01
1515.10

20

1516.10
20

1602.10
1603.01
1604.24
1704.10

20

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
free
free
21.-
free
free
free
free
2/

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
14.-
10.50
49.-

Products falling within this heading, excluding
basil, borage, rosemary and sage

Neat's foot oil, fats and oils from bones

Oils extracted from olive residues by means of
chemical products
Preparations and preserves with a basis of
goose liver

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

2/
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free
free
49.-

free

free

free

84.-

0907.12
0908.10

12
0909.10

20
0910.10

20
30
32

1207.20
1301.10

20
1302.10

22
30

1303.10
20
22
52
60
64

1401.10
20
22

1402.12
22
30
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Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty

itemSP +GR other DCs item SP + GR other DCsNo. No.

Fr.
per 100 kg..

gross

free
free
free
28.-
28.-
free
17,50
free

21.-

4/'
21.-
21.-
11.90.
21.-

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
20.-
28-
free
17. 50
free

free

3/6/
free.
free
free
free

2006.10
2101.10

12
2102.01
2103.10

- 20
2104.10

20
2105.10
2107.16

20
22
26
40

2201.10
20

2202.40
2307.18

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

11.90
1.40
35.-
7/
3.50

31.50 .
free
35.-
35.-
4.20
17.50
21.-
35.-

2.10
free
5.60

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross.
free
1.40

35.-7/
free -

free
free
35.-.
35.
4.20

17.50
21.-
35.-
free
free
5.60
7.50

1/ex 1907.10: .

2/ex 1907.20:

3/ex 2002.10:

4/ex 2002.30:

5/ex 2002.34:

Shipst biscuits, bread rusks and breadcrumbs

ships' biscuits, bread rusks and breadcrumbs

Tomato pulp, puree or concentrate in airtight
containers, having a dry height content .of
25 per cent or more, composed of tomatoes and
water, whether or not containing added salt

or other preserving or seasoning materials;
tomato pulp, puree or concentrate, in non-

airtight containers

Olives

Olives

6/ex2002.30,34: Olives

72/2102.01: Extracts or essences of coffee; preparations
with a basis of those extracts or essences.
Extracts or essences of tea or maté;
preparations with a basis of those extracts
or essences

Hearts of palm

3.50

24.50

9.10

29.40

38.50

free

170.-

free

free

1802.01
1803.01
1804.01
1805.01
1902.20
1904.20
1905.01
1906.01
1907.10

20
2001.20
2002.10

30
34

2003 .10
2004.10
2005.10

20

8/
ex 2107-40:
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Tariff TariffRate of duty Rate of duty Rate of duty Rate of duty
No. SP +

GP other DCs SP + GR other DCs

No.
Fr.

per. 100 kg.
gross

-.10
- 40
34-
-.70
-.02
-.03
-.10
-.02
-.02
-.07

-.35
-.02
-.07

-.02
-.02
-.10
4.20
-.03

2.10
-.03
2.10
-.10
-.80
1.10
-.03
-.25
2,10
-.10

-.80
1.10
-.10
-.80
1.10
-.02
-.03
-.35

Fr.
Per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

2518.20
2519.10

20
2520.10

20
2521.01
2522.01
2523.10

20
30

2524.01
2525.01
2526.01
2527.01
2528.01
2529.01
2530.01
2531.01
2532.10

20
22
30

2602.10
12

20
2701.10

20
2702.10

20
27033.10

20
2704.10

20
2705.01

Fr.
Per 100 kg

gross

-.07
-.03
-.25
-.02
-.40
-.02

-.55
-.35
-.70
-.70
-.02

17.50
-.07
-.03
-.03
-.03

-.35
-.02
-.03
-.02
-.07
.25

-.15
1.05
-.07
-.07
-.07
-.07
-.07
-.03
-.07
-.07
-.07
-.03

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

2501.10
20
30
40

2502.01
2503.01
2504.01
2506.01
25078.01
2508.01
2509.01
2510.01
2511.01
2512.01
2513.10

20
22

2514.10
12

2515.04
08
10
20
30

2516.04
06
08
10
20
30
40
50
60

2517.20
22

2518.10
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Tariff Rate ofduty Tariff duty
item SP+GRof duty. Rate of duty Rate of duty Rate of duty
No.

item item.No
No SP + GR other DCs SP + GR other.DCsNo. No.

Fr. Fr. Fr. Fr.
per 100 kg. per 100kg. per100 kg. per 100 kg.

2705.02
bis

2706.01
2708.10

20
2712.01
2713.01
2714.10

20
2715.01
2716.01
2801.10

20
2802.10

12
2803.01
2804.10

20
42
30
32

2805.10
20
30
40

2806.10
20
30

2807.10
12

2808.10
20

2809.01
2810.01

gross

3.50

-.35
-.35
-.03
-.70
- .70
-.07
-.35

1.40

-.70
1.05
-.10
7.-

-.10
1.75
1.05
1.05
2.10
3.50
1.05

3.

1.75
1.75
-.40.
1.75

1.75
-.35
-.55
-.25
-.80
1.75.

gross

free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
tree

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

2811.01
2812.01
2813.10

20
24.
30

2814.01
2815.10

20
2816.10

12
2817.10

12
20
22
30

2818.10
20
30

2819.10
20

2820.10
20
22

2821.10
20

2822.01
2823.01
2824.01
2825.01
2826 01.

2827 01
20

2828.01

gross

-.70
- 70
3.50

14.-
-.35
1.40
1.05
-.35
1.05
1.40
-.55
1.15
-,70

- .40
1.05
1.05
-.15
1.05
-.70
5.25
-.07
-.10
2.10
2.10
1.05
-.25
-.15
1.05
-.70
1.05
1. 65
6.30
1.05

gross

free
free
freefree
freefree

free
free
free
free
frce
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
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Rate ofduty Rate of duty item Rate of duty Rate of duty
No. SP + GR otherDCs SP + GR other DCs

Fr.
per 100kg.

gross

-.35
1.50

-.70
-.10
-.35
1.50
-.35
-.70
10.50
-.35
1.05
5.25
-.70
1.50
1.75
1.75
-.35
-.35
-.50
-.70
-.70
1.05
-.50
-.35
-.35
-.80
-.50
1.05
1.50
2.10
-.50
-.15
-.25
-.20
1.40
-.40
1.75

2839.10
20
22
30
40
50
60

2840.10
12
16
18
20

2841.01
2842.10

12
14
20
22
30
40

50
60
70

2843.01
2844.01
2845.10

20
2846.10

20
22

2847.10
20

30
40
50
60

2848.10

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

- .70
-.70
1.40
1.05
4.20
1.75
1.05
1.65
1.75
-.35
-.70
1.05
1.05
1.40
-.50
- .50
-.15
1.05
- .50
-.15
7.-
1.75
1.05
-.50
1.05
-.45
-.95
-.15
5.60
2.10
-.50
1.05
- .70
-.50
1.75
1.75
1.40

Fr.
Per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free.
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

2829.10
20

2830.10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80

2831.10
20
30

2832.01
2833.01
2834.01
2835.10

20
2836.01
2837.10

20
30
40

2838.10
12
20
22
24
26
30
32
40
50
52
60
70
80

Fr.
100: kg.
gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

.

per
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Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty

itemNo. SP + GR other DCsNo. No

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

-.35
-.50
1.05
1.05
1.40

10.50
10.50
10.50
3.50
2.55
3.15
1.75
2.10
5.60
1.75
1.75
1.75
5.25
-.03
-.35

1.05
8.75

14.-
1.80
-.70
-.70
-.35
1.40

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

2903.10
20

2904.10
20
30
40
50
60

2905.01
2906.10

20
30
32
40

2907.10
20

2908.10
20
22

2909.10
20

2910.01
2911.10

20
-30
40
50
60

2912.01

35.-
-.35
21
1.75
1/
1.75
1.50
1.05
1.40
-.35
-.35
-.35
1.75
- .70
35.-
-.35
2.10
-.35
1.40
- .70
1.50
1.40
1.05
1.60
8.75
1.05

35.-
1.40
1.40

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free

free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
freefree

1/ex 2901.30,
ex 2904.10,
ex 2904.30: Intended

2/ ex 2901.30,
ex 2904.10,
ex 2904.30: Intended

for uses other than in engines 2901.30
2904.10
2904.30

for uses other than in engines

2848.20
30
40
50
60

2849.01
2850.01
2851.01
2852.01
2853.01
2854.01
2855.01
2856.10

20
30

2857.01
2858.01
2901.10

14
20
30

2902.10
12
20
30
34
40
50
60

-.35
-.35
1.05
free
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2913.10
20
22

2914.10
121

14
16
20
30
4
42
44
50
52
54
60

702915 -10
295.10

121

2915.20
30

2916.10
12

22
24
30

40
50
60

2917.01
2918.10

20

Tariff Rate ofdutyRate of duty Rate of duty Rate of duty Rate of duty
SP + GR other No SP + GR other DCs.

No.
Fr.

per 100 kg.

gross

-.35
-.35
1.05
-.50
24.-
1.05
1.05
1.75
-.70
5.25
3.50
1.05
-.35
-.35
1.05
-.50
1.05
1.05
1.05
-.70
1.05
-.50

4.20
1.40
2.80
1.40
1.40
-.70
1.75
1.75
1.50

35.-
1.60

.Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free

free
free
free

free
free

free
free
free

free
free
free
free
free

2919.01
2920.01
2921.01
2922.10

20
30

2923.10
20
30

2924.01
2925.20

26
30

2926.10
20
30

2927.01
2928.01
2929.01
2930.01.
2931.01
2932.01
2933.01
2934.01
2935.10

20
24
26

2936.10
20
22

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

1.50
1.50
1.60
1.05

35.-
-.70

-.90
-10 50
-.80
1.50

10.50
52.50
1.05
52.50
35.-
1.50
1.05
1.50
1.60
1.50
1.50

1.60
1.60
1.50

10.50

-.35
1.05
6.30

52.50
-.35
1.50

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free

free
free
free.
free
free
free

free

free

free

free
free

free

free
free

free
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TariffRate of dutyRateof dutyRate of duty Rate of duty Rate of duty
SP + GR other DCs No. SP + GR other DCsNo. No.

per 100 kg.
gross

1.05
14.-

35.-
35.-
1.75

35.-
35.-

5.95
1.05

35.-
1.50

10.50
7.-
26.25
2.80

35.-
35.-
245.-
1960.-
175.-
35.-
35.-
-.35
2.80
1.25
-.45
1.05
-.03
-.25
-.03
-.55
10.50
-.07
1.05
1.05

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

2.45
5.60
3.50

10.50
5.25
-.70
-.15
2.10

35.-
free
1.75

24.50
18.90
7.-
14-
35.-
52.50
18.20
17.50
14. -
5.25
1.05
-.70
11.20
8.75

12.25
24--
21.-
3.50
7.-
52.50
1.75
35-
35.-
10.50
35.-
17.50

Fr
per 100 kg

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

2937.01
2938.10

20
2939.01
2940.10

20
30

2941.01
2942.01
2943.10

20
2944.01
2945.01
3001.01
3002.10

20
3003.10

20
3004.01
3005.10

12
20
30
40

3102.10
20
30
40
50

3103.10
20

3104.01
3105.10

20
3201.01
3202.01
3203.01

3204.01
3205.01
3206.10

20
3207.10

20
24
30
40

3208.10
20

3209.10
14
20
22
30
32
40

3210.01
3211.01
3212.10

14
16
18
20

3213.10
12
20

3301.10
12
20

3302.01
3303.01
3304.01
3305.10

20
3306.10



Tariff Rateofduty Tariffitem Rate of dutyRate of duty TariffRate of duty Rate of duty
SP + GR other DCs other DCsSP + GR other DCs

Fr.
per .100. kg.

gross

17. 50
35.-
70.-
70.-

105.-
5.25
6.30
5.25
7.70

14.-
21.-
54.60
4.20
5.95

11.20
3.15
3.50
5.25
3.50
7.-
11.90
17.50
17.50
7.-
3.50
4.20
4.20
4.90
14. -

52.50
35.-
21.-
31.50
70.-
01 -

per 100 kg.
gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
4.20
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

ex 3819.50: Intended for uses
other than in
engines

3606.01
3607.10

20
3608.01
3701.10

20
3702.10

20
3703.10

20
3704.01
3705.01
3708.01
3801.01
3802.01
3803.10

12
3804.01
3805.01
3806.10

20
3807.01
3808.10

20
30

3809.10
20

3810.10
20

3811.10
20

3812.01
3813.01
3814.01

38.1401
3818.01
3819.38
3819.50

per 100 kg
gross
22.75
70.-
3.50

24.50

21.-
21.-
21.-
17.50
35 -

35.-
35.-
3.50
-.35
-15

free
-.50

-.07
-.50
1.05
2.10

-.15
-.10

50
-1.05

-.35
. 50
.50

5.25
3.50
7.-
3.50
2.10
1/

1.75
3.50
-.35
1.05

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross.
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free
free
free

free

2/ex 3814.01'
ex 3818.01,
ex 3819.38,
ex 3819.50: Inten-

ded for
uses other
than in
engines

free

L/4020
Page 14

3306.14
16
18
20
22

3401.10
12
20
22
30
32
40

3402.10
20
22

3403.08
10
12

3404.01
34.05.10

12
3406.01
3407.01
3503.01
3504.01
3505.01
3506.10

12
20

3601.01
3602.01
3603.01
3604.01
3605.01

1/ex 3814.
ex 3818.
ex 3819.

.01,
38,
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Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty

item SP+ GR other DCs No. SP + GR other DCsNo.
Fr.

per 100 kg.
gross

1.75
10.50
1.75

7.-
.35

1.05
14.-
3.50
-.15

-.03
-1/
3.50
3.50
4.20
2.80
1.05
3.50
3.50

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
2/
free
free
free
free
free
free

free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free

3901.24
26
30
31
32
34
40
42

3902.10
12
14
20
22
24
30
31
32
34
40
42

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

4.20
3.50
21.-
49.-
10.50
21.-
28.-
38.50
4.55
4055
1.05
4.55
4.55
3.50
21.-
49.-
9.80
19.60
28._
35.-

per 100 kg
gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

1/ex 3814.01,
ex 3818.01,
ex 3819.38,
ex 3819.50:

ex 3814.01,
ex 3818.01,
ex 3819.382
ex 3819.50:

Intended for uses other than in engines 3814.01
3818.01
3819.38
3819.50

1.75
3.50
-.35.
1.05

Intended for uses other than in engines

3815.01
3816.01
3817.01
3818.01
3819.20

30
32
34
36
37
38
40
50

3901.06
08
10
12
18
20
22

Fr.

free
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Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Rateof dutyitemitem SP + GR other DCs SP + GR otherDCsNo. No.

SP+GR
per 100 kg.

gross
5.25
8.75
7.-
1.75
-.15

21.-
15.75
15.75
28.-
38.50
49.-
7.-
-.15
8.75

21.-

1.75
10.50
21.-
28.-.
38.50
1.75
1.75

10. 50
21.-
28.-
38.50
10.50
42.-
17.50
52.50
35.-
35.-
40.-
87.50
30.10
- .07
-.07

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

4003.01
4004.01
4005.10

20
4006.10

30
4007.10

20
4008.08

10
20

4009.10
20

4010.01
4011-10

20
22
30

4012.01
4013.10

20
30

4014.08
10
20
30

4015.10
20

4016.01
4101.10

20
4102.10

12
20
30
40
50

Fr.
per 100 kg

gross

- .07
_07
-.07
2.10
3.50
3.50
2.80

84.-
7.-

42.-
14.-
34.-
14.-
28..-
8.40

11.20
11.20
1.20

42.-
42.-
21.-

7.-
14.-

42.-
17.50
-.07

42.-
-.07
-.20

42.-
28.-
45.50
52.50
38.50
56.-

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free-
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
freefree

free
free

free

3903.08
10
12
14
16
30
32
34
40
42
48
50

3904.10
30
50

3905.10
20
30
32
40
42

3906.10
20
30
32
40
42

3907.10
12
14
20
30
40
42
50
60

4001.01
4002.01



L/4020
Page 17

Rate of duty
SP + GR

Rate of duty
other DCs

Tariff Rate of dutyitem Rate of duty
item SP + GR other. DCs
No.

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

56.
70.-
84. -

105. -
28.-

157.50
24.50
42.-
56.-

280.-
21.-
21.-
35.-
35.-
21.-
-.03
7.-

105-
56.-

147.-
245.
287. -
63.-
98.-

175.-
91.-

112.-
154.-
28.-

525.-
266.-
210.-
490. -

168.-
42.-
35.-
49.-

140.-

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
freefree
free
free
free,
free
free
free
free

free
free
free

freefree
free
free
free

free
free
free
free
free

free

freefree
free
free
free
free
free
free

free

free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free
free
free
free
free

4205.26
30

4206.10
30

4301.01
4302.10

20
4303.10

12
20
30

4304.10
20
30

4401.10
20
30

4402.01
4403.10

12
14
20
22
30

4404.10
20

4405.10
12
14
20
22

4406.01.
4407.10

12
4408.10

20
4409.10

20

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

28.-
140.-

1960.-
42.-
-.20

21.-
70.-
210.-
700.-
56.-

210.-
630.-
49.-

196.-
-.05
-.07
-.03
-.30
-.20
-.35
-.10
-.35
-.35
- .03
-.45
--45
-.70
1.50
1.25
1.75
1.75
1.40
-.70
1.25
-.20
1.25
-.20
1.25

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free.
free
free

free
free
free
free
free

freefree
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
freefree
free

free
free.
free

Tariff
item
No.

4102.52
54
60
62
63
64

4103.01
4104.10

14
4105.10

20
30

4106.01
407.01
4108.01
4109.01
410.01
4201.10

20
4202.10

12
14
20
22
24
30
32
34
40

4203,10
12
20
22
30

4204.01
4205.10

12
20
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Tariff Tariffitem Rate of duty Rate of duty item Rate of dutySP + GR other DCs SP + GRother DCsNo. No.

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
3.50
-.10

31.050
2.80
-.25

14.-
8.40
11.20

31.50
8.40

10.50
23.10
8.40

21.-
5.60

10.50
19.60
21.-
70.-
94.50
42.-

105.-
3.50

16.80
22.40
-.35
7.-

14.-
24.50
7.-

14.-
28.-
31.50
21.-
28-.
21.-

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
4427.10 168.-

12 56.-
20 84.-
30 35.-

4428.10 29.40
20 2.80
22 4.20
30 2.10
32 1.25
40 15.40
42: 28.-

4501.10 -.20
20 3.50

4502.10 -.35
20 -.35
22 23.10

4503.10 23.10
20 23.10

4504.10 7.70
20 23.10

4601.10 1.75
12 3.50
20 26.60
22 52.50

4602.10 14.-
20 17.50
22 35.-

4603.10 11.20
20 28.-
22 42.-
30 70.-

4701.10 1.40
20 2.10
30 .70
31 2.10
32 2.80
34 -.35
36 2.80

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
freefree
free
free

410.01
44.1.10

12
4412.10

20
443.10

20
4414.10

20
4415.10

12
20

4416.10
.20

4417.01
4418.10

20
4419.10

20
22

4420.10
20

4421.10
20
22

4422.10
20

4423.10
12
20
30

4424.01
4425.10

20
22

4426.01
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Tariff Rate of duty TariffitemSP+GR Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty

No. SP + GR other DCs No. SP + GR other DCsNo.
Fr.

per 100 kg.
gross

-.03
4.20

21.-
6.30

10.50
2.80

14--
24.50
4.20
5.60
9.80
8.40

14
21 -
10.50
19.60
19.60
35.-
3.15

19.60
6.30
9.80

12.60
14.-
10.50
10.50
18.90
18.90
24.50
14.-
19.60
18.90
23.10
31.50
14.-
28.-
7.-

per 100 kg.
gross

freefree

free
free
free

free
free
free

free

free
free
free
free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free
free
free
frep
free

free
free
free

4807. 80
90

4808.01
4809.10

20
4810.10

20
4811.01
4811. 01
4813.10

20
4814.10

4815.10
20
22

4816.10
20
30
32

4817.10
30
32

4818.01
4819.01
4820.01
4821.10

20
30
34
40'
42

4908. 01
4909. 01
4910. 01
4911.40

.12

.40
42
50

-Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
17.50
28.-
10.50
5.60

10.50
21.-
56.-
21.-
21.-
42.-
56.-
52.50
73.50
24.50
14.-
28.-
18.90
42.-
84.-
49.-
35.-

126.-
49.-
70.-
84.-
21.-
24.50
28.-
91.-
15.40

140.-
59.50
70.-
98.-
31.50
98.-

119.-
63.-
70.-
98.-

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free

4702.01
4801.10

12
14
20
30
40
50
58
60
62
64
70
72
80
82
90

4802.01
4803.10

.20
4804.10

12
20
30

4805.10
20
30
40

4806 01
4807.10

20
30
40
50
60
62
70
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item
Rate ofduty Rate ofduty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty

No
Tariff SP GR other DCs item No. SP + GR other DCs

5001.01
5002.10

30
5003.10

12
5004.10

12
14

20
5004.30

50
60
70

5005.10
13
30
33
50
70

5006.01
5007.01
5008.01
5009.10

20
30

40
42

5010.01
5101.10

12
14

16
21
23
30
32
34
36
41
43

Fr.
per 100

gross
kg.

-.35

-.70
35.-
-.20
-.35

35.-
35.-
35.-
63.-
70.-
126.-
168.-
210.-
35.-
42.-
56.-
63.-
42.-
105.-
3.50

280.-
280.-
420.-
420.-
560.-
560.-
700.-
420.-
105.-
168.-
63.-
105.-
105.-
168.-
.19.-

182.-
77.-
126.-
119.-
182.-

Fr.
per 100 kg

gross

-.25
-.50

25.-
-.15
-.25

25.-
25.-
25.-
45.-
50.-
90.-
120. -
150.-
25.-
30.-
40.-
45.-
30.-
75.-
2.50

200.-
200.-
300.-
300.
400.-
400.-.
500.-
300.-
75.-
120.-
45.-
75.-
75.-
120.-
85.-
130.-
55.-
90.-
85.-

130.-

5101.50
52
61
63
70
72
81
83

5102.10
30
50
52
70

5103.10
50

5104.10
12
20
30
40
42
50
52
60
70
72
78
80

82
5201.10

12
5202.10

12
5301.10

30
5302.10

12
5303.01

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

45.50
-.70
59.50
-.70

59.50
35.-
77.-
35.-
63.-
77.-
35.-
-.70

42.-
175.-
140.-
140.-
210.-
350.-
350.-
420.-
469.-
84.-

210.-
210.-
210.-
280.-
210.-
350.-
406.-
70.-
35.-

280.-
210.-

-.10
-.10
-.10

10.50
-.70

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
32.50
-.50

42.50
-.50

42.50
25.-
55.-
25.-
45.-
55.-
25.-
-.50

30.-
125.-
100.-
100.-
150.-
250.-
250.-
300.-
335.-
60.-

150.-
150.-
150.-
200.-
150.-
250.-
290.-
50.-
25.-

200.-
150.-

-.07
-.07
-.07
7.50
-.50



Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff

No. SP + GR other DCs No. SP + GR

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
3.50
1.05
1.05

28.-
35.-
42.-
.52.50
42.-
52.50
66.50
77.-
49.-
70.-
14--
42.-

112.-
126.-
210.-
175.-
315.-
245.-
385.-
98.-
21.-
98.-
35.-
70.-
-.07
-.07
-.10

17.50
-.07
7.-
-.20
21.-
11,20
16.10
28.-

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
2.50
-.75
-.75

20.-
25.-
30.-
37.50
30.-
37.50
47.50
55.-
35.-
50.-
10.-
30.-
80.-
90.-

150.-
125.-
225.-
175.-
275.-
70.-
15.-
70.-
25.-
50.-
-.05
-.05
-.10

12.50
-.05
5.-
-.15

15.-
8.-

11.50
20.-

5403.17
20
23
25
30
32
33
50
53
70
73

5404.01
5405.10

12
14
20
22
24
30
32
34
40
42

46
48
50

69
79

90
92

5501.10
30
32

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

37.10
17.50
35.-
44..1Q
29.40
.33.60
49.-
28.-
44-10
40.60
56.-
91.-
35.-
56.-
84.-
47.60
78.40
106.40
47.60
78.40
112.-
47.60
78.40
112.-
47.60
78.40
112.-

Duties of

ty Rate of dut
other DCs

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
26.50
12.50
25.-
31.50
21.-
24.-
35.-
20.-

. 31:50
29.-
40.-
65.-
25.-

.. 40.-
60.-
34.-
56.-
76.-
34.-
56.-
80.-
34.-
56.-
80.-
34.-
56.-

Nos. 5405.10/50
increased

. 63.-
Per 100 kg.

Fr.
21.-
35.-
-.07

17.50
2.10

1/4020
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y

5304.01
5305.10

12
5306.10

13
30
33

5307.i0
13
30
33

5308.10
30

5309.10
12

5310.01
5311.10

12
30
32
34
36
90
92

5312.10
20

5313.01
5401.10

U4
16
18

5402.10
.12
14
16

5403.10
12
15

by
10,-
45.-

gross

15.-
25.-
-.05

12.50
1.50



Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

-.07
1.40
-.70
1.40
-.70
1.40
2.80
9.10

13.30
15.40
20.30
23.80
26.60
29.40
18.90
21.-
26.60
33.60
39.20
42.-
56.-

Duties of Nos.

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
-.05
1.-
-.50-.50

-.50
1.-
2.-
6.50
9.50

11.-
14.50
17.-
19.-
21.-
13.50
15.-
19.-
24.-
28.-
30.-
40.-1

5505.10/51
increased by

21.- 15.-

Per 100 kg. gross

Fr.
91.- 65.-

112.- 80.-
140.- 100.-

70.- 50.-
119.- 85.-
133.- 95.-

5508.69

5509.10
12
14

16
20
22
24
26
30
32
34
36
40
42
44
46
50
52
54
56
60

69
79

5601.10
30
50
70

Fr. Fr.
per 100 kg. per 100 kg.

gross gross

Duties of Nos. 5508.10/40
increased by

21.- 1 15.-
Per 100 kg. gross

Fr.
77.- 55.-
84.- 60.-
98.- 70.-
119.- 85.-
119.-
119.-
140.-
182.-
i126.-
133.-
154.-
189.-.
126.-
133.-
154.-
189.-
133.-
140.-
168.-

210.-
126.-

Duties of Nos.

85.-
85.-

100.-
130.-
90.-
95-

110.-
135.-
90.-
95.-
110.-

135.-
95.-

100.-
120.-
150.-
90.-

5509.10/56
increased by

14.-
35.-

Per 100 kg. gross
Fr.

14.-
19.60
5.60
8.40

10.-
25.-

10.-

4-
6.-

L/4020
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5502.10
30

5503.10
30
50
70

5504.10
20

5505.10
12
14
16
20
21
31
33
35
37
41
43
51

69
79

5506.01
5507.10

20
5508.10

30
40
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Tariff Tariff
item Rate of duty Rate of duty item Rate of duty Rate of duty

NteowP SP + GR other DCs No. SP + GRNo. SP + GR other DCs

Fr. Fr. Fr. Fr.
per 100 kg.. per. 100 kg. per 100 kg. per 100 kg

gross gross gross gross

5602.10 22.40 16.- 5607.10 154.- 110.-
30 28.- 20.- 20 196.- 140.-
50 5.60 4.- 30 210.- 150.-
70 7.- 5.- 40 224.- 160.-

5603.10 14 10.- 42 224.- 160.-
50 5.60 4.- 50 87.50 62.50

5604.10 28.- 20.- 60 129.50 92.50
30 35.- 25.- 70 . 140.- 100.-
50 214. 10.- 80 105.- 75.-
70 17.50 12.50 81 147.- . 105.-

5605.10 35.- 25.- 82 154.- 110.-
12 42.- 30.- 9o 210.- 150.-
14 52.50 37.50 5701.16 . -.10 -.10
21 42.- 30.- 18 . 14e- 10o.-
23 56.- 40.- 5702.16 . 8.40 6.-
25 70.- 50.- 5703.16 . 8.40 6.-
30 52.50 37.50 5704.16 8.40 6.-
32 59.50 42.50 20 -.70 -.50
34 70.- 50.- 30 14,- 10.-
41 59.-50 42.50 5705.10 9.80 7.-
43 73.50 52.50 12 14.- I0.-
45 87.50 62.50 28 16.10 11.50
50 24.50 17.50 36 25.20 18.-
52 35.- 25.- 38 28.- 20.-
54 42.- 30.- 51 23.80 17.-
61 31.50 22.50 53 31.50 22.50
63 42.- 30.- 61 28.- 20.-
65 59.50 42.50 63 37.10 26.50
70 42.- 30.- 71 .. 42.- 30.-
72 52.50 37.50 90 91.- 65.-
74 59.50 42.50 5706.10 6.30 4.50
81 49.- 35.- 12 6.30 4.50
83 59.50 42.50 20 14.- 10.-
85 77.- 55.- 22 14.- 10.-

5606.10 245.- 175.- 30 24.50 17.50
50 175.- 125.- 32 24.50 17.50

51 25.20 18.-
61 30.80 22.-
71 42.- 30.-
90 91.- 65.-



Rate of duty Rate of duty
SP + GR other DCs

per 100 kg..
gross

-.15
-.70
7.-
28.-
7.-
-.15
9.10

31.50
9.10

42.-
12.60
91.-
22.40
17.50
35.-
70.-
35.-
63.-
84.-
35.-
63.-
91.-
42.-
70.-
98.-
42.-
70.-
98.-

Duties of Nos.
increased by

14.-
63.-
Per 100 kg.

Fr.
1.40

35.-
42.-

49.-
35.-
42.-

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
-.10
-.50

20.-
5.-
-.10
6.50
22.50
6.50

30.-
9.-

65.-
16.-
12.50.
25.-
50.-
25.-
45.-
60.-
25.-
45.-
65.-
30.-
50.-
70.-
30.-
50.-
70.-

5709.10/50

gross

10.-

45.-

1.-

25.-
30.-
35.-
25.-
30.-

5710.34
36

69
79

5711.10
30

69
79

5712.10
30

5801.01
5802.10

12
. 14

16
18

50
52

5803.01
5804.10

40
50
52
55
58

5805.10
12

'20
23
30
33
40

Fr.
per 100 kg..

gross

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

98.- 70.-
140.- 100.-

Duties of Nos. 5710.10/36
increased by

14.-
63.-
Per 100 kg.

10.-
45.-

gross

42.- 30.-
56.- 40.-

Duties of Nos. 5.711.10/30
increased by

14.- . 10.-
63.- . 45.-.
28.- 20.-
35.- 25.-

. 140.- 100.-
115.50 82.50
94.50 67.50
80.50 57.50
84.- 60.-
77.- 55.-
35.- 25.-
42.- 30.-

. 210.- 150.-
224.- 160.-
105.- 75.-
49.- 35.-
91.- . 65.-
140.- 100.-

. 140.- 100.-
42.- 30.-
70.- 50.-
294.- 210.-
490.- . 350.-

. 96.- 140.-
273.- 195.-
147.- 105.-

I/402O
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. . 4

5707910
12
14
16
18
51
53
55
57
60
70
90

5708.01
5709.10

12
14
20
22
24
30
32
34
40
42
44
46
48
50

69
79

5710.10
12
14
16
30
32
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Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

175.-
455.-
700.-
315.-
504.-
140--
350.-

2,80
77.-

175.-
210.-
245.-
140, -
56.-

140.-
21.0.-
140.-
280.-
210.-
140.-
210e-
175.-
70.-
91.-

420.-
301.-
210. -
3154-
175.-
879e50

175.-
525.-
525.-
350.-
210.-
420.-
350.-
245.-

per 100 kg.
gross

125.-
325.-
500.-
225.-
360.-
100.-
250.-

2.-
55.-

125.-
150.-
175.-
100.-
40,-

100.-
150.-
100.-
200.-
150.-
100.-
150.-
125.-
50.-
65.-

300.-
215.-
150.-
225.-
125.-
62.50

125.-
375.-
375.-
250.-
150.-
300.-
250.-
175.-

5810.50
52
60
62
64
70
72
74

5901.10.
12
20,

5902.10.
60
62
70

5903.01
5904.10

50
52
54.
56
58
90.
92

5905.10
50

5906.10
50
52

5907.01
5908.10

20
22.

5909.20
30
32

5910.01
591.-10

20

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross.

140.-
'210.-
420.-
350.-
245.-
245.-
140.-
210.-
21.-
21.-
7.-
4.20

49.-
63.-
17.50

140.-
28.-
8.40
12.60
10.50
14.-
42.-
77.-
126.-
84.-
87.50
42.-
77.-
35.-
42.-
49.-
84.-
35.-
35.-
56.-
17.50
42.-
42.-

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
10O.-
150.-
300.-
250.-
175.-
175.-
100.-
150.-
15.-
15.-
5.-
3.-

35.-
45.-
12.50
15.-

100.-
20.-
6.-
9.-
7.50
10.-
30.-
55.-
90.-
60.-
62.50
30.-
55.-
25.-
30.-
35.-
60.-
25.-
25.-
40.-
12.50
30.-
30.-

5805,43
50
53
60
63
70
73
80
82
84
87

5806.10
50

5807.08
10
12
50

5808.10
20
30
33
40
50
53

5809.10
20
30
33
40
52
55
60
62
70
72

5810.10
20
30
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Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty
item SP + GR other DCs
No. SP+ GR other DCs No. SP+O oteDs

Fr. *
per 100 kg.

gross

5.60
56.-

161.-
140.-
105.-
63.-
56.-

175.-
28.-
3.50

70.-
63.-

105.-
56.-
49.-
420.-
560.-
392.-
350.-
224.-
168.-
280.-
224.-
189.-
280.-
77.-

133.-
56.-

770.-
910.-
490.-
490.-
350.-
14O.-
560,-
700.-
560.-
560.-
420.-
175.-

per 100 kg.
gross

4.-
40.-

115.-
100.-
75,-
45.
40.-
125.-
20.-
2.5Q

50.-
45.-
75,-
40.-
35.-

300.-
400.-
280,-
250.-
160.-
120.-
200.-
160.-
135.-
200.-
55.-
95.-
40.-

550.-
650.-
350.-
350.-
250.-
100.-
400.-
500.-
400.-
400.-
300.-
125.-

6004.10
20
30
32
40
50

6005.10
20
30
32
40
42
50

6006.06
08
10
12
14
16
18
50
52

6101.10
20
21
22
30
31
32
40
50

6102.10
20
21
22
30
31
32
40
42

Fr.

per 100 kg.
gross

770.-
511.-

350.-
350.-
420.-
154.-.
910.-
525.-
560.-
476.-
441L-
525.-
196.-
63.-

161.-
245.-
504.-
770.-
630.-
504.-
189.-
350.-
1190.-
770.-
910
840.-
770.-
840.-
525.-
420.-
231.-

1680.-
910.-

,1190.-
910.-
700.-
910.-
700.-
455.-
560.-

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
550.-
365.-
250.-
250.-
300.-
110.-
650.-
375.-
400.-
3400-
315.-
375.-
140.-
45.-

115.-
175.-
360.-
550.-
450.-
360.-
135.-
250.-
850.-
550.-
650.-
600.-
550.-
600.-
375.-
300.-
165.-

1200.-
650.-
850.-
650.-
500.-
650.-
500.-
325.-
400.-

5912.10
20

5913.10
20
50

5914.01
5915.01
5916.01
5917.10

12
20
30
40'
50
60-

6001.10
13
20
23
30
32
33.
35
40
43.
50
53
90,

6002.10
20
30
40
50
90

6003.10
20
22
30
40
50
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Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty
item. itemSP + GR other DCs No. SP + GR other DCsNo. No.

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

630.- 450.-
280.- 200.-
392.- 280.-

Duties of Nos. .6102.10/52
increased by

70.- 50.-
per 100 kg. gross

Fr.
910.- 650.-
840.- 600.-
630.- 450.
700.- 500.-
448.- 320.-
378.- 270.-
245.- 175.-

1400.- . 1000.-
630.- 450,-
665.- 475,-
560.- 400.-
490.- 350.-
378.- 270.-
252.- 180.-

Duties of Nos. 6104.10/50
increased by

100.-
100 kg. gross

Fr.
500.-
400.-
270.-
135.-
150.-
155.-
175.-

of Nos. 6105.10/56
Increased by

15.-

6106.10
20
30
40
50

69

6107.10
50

6108.10
50

69

6109.10
12
14
30
32
34
50
52
54
90.

6110.10
50

6111.10
20
22

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

770.-
00.-

420.-
392.-
273.-

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

550.-
500.-
300.-
280O.-
195.-

Duties of Nos. 6106;10/50
increased by

70.-
per 100 k

I 50.-
g. gross

Fr.
98O.- 700.-
490.- 350.-
490.- 350.-
175.- 125.-

Duties of Nos. 6108.10/50
increased by

70.- 50.-
per 100 kg. gross

Fr.
980.- 700.-
980.- 700.-
980.- 700.-
420.- 300.-
420.- 300.-
420.- 300.-

210.- 150.-
210.- 150.-
210.- 150.-
140.- 100.-
700.- 500.-
112.- 80.-

385.- 275.-

140.- 100.-.
280.- 200.-

6102.44
50
52

69

6103.10
20
22
30
32
40
50

6104.10
20
22
30
32
40
50

69

6105.10
20
36
50
52
54
56

69

140.-
per

700.-
560.-
373).-
189.-
210.-
217.-_
245.-

Duties of

21.-



Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty
item SP + GR other DCs item SP + GR
No.No

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

252.-
105.-
560.-
630.-
175.-
210.-
157.50

105 . -
140.-
700.-
770.-
308.-
350.-
490.-
252.-
280.-
91.-
140.-
126.-
161.-
112.-
161.-
140.-
175 .-
105 .-
140.-
140. -
161.-
112.-
168.-
140.-
196.-
490.-
1050.-

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

180. -
75.-

400.-
450.-
125.-
150.-
112.50
135.-
75.-

100.-
500.-
550.-
220.-
250.-
350.-
180.-
200. -

65.-
100.-
90.-
115.-
80o-

115.-
100. -
125.-
75.-

100.-
100.-
115 ,

80.-
120.-
100.-
140.-.
350.-
750.-

6202. 72
74
82.
84
86
88
90
92
94
96
98

6203.10
50
52

6204.50
52

6205.06.
08
10
20.
40
50.

6301.10
12

6302.01
6401.10

20
6402.10

20
30
32
34
50

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

910.-
385 .-
770.-
560.-
560.-
420.-
420 -

245 .-
245.-
420.-
280.-
490.-
70,-
19.60
63.-
112.-
28.-

350.-
490.-
280.-
252.-
91.-
-.03

as new
-.03

56.-
112.-
84.-

168.-
105.-
140.-
210.-
140.-

Rate of duty
other DCs

Fr.
per 100 kg

gross

650.-
275.-
550.-
400.-
400.-
300 -

300.-
175.-
175.-
300.-
200.-
350.-
50.-
14.-
45.-
80.-
20.-

250.-
350.-
200.-
180.-
65.-
-.02

articles
-.02

free
free1/60.1/

120.-1/
75.-1/

1501/100.-

uty

For products of Yugoslavia, apply the preferential rates indicated in the
column TRate of duty SP + GR".

L/4020
Page 28

6111.40
50

6201.10
12
20
22
40
42
50
52

6202.10
12
20
21
22
24
26
30
32
34
36
40.
42.
44
46
50
52.
54
56
60
62
64.
66
68
70
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Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of dutyitem SP + GR other DCs item SP + GR other DCs
No No.

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

21.-
70.-
70.-
70.-
28.-
28.-
7.-

42. .

56.-
105.-
140.-
56.-

140.-
28.-

420.-
266.-
420.-
280.-
126.-
280.-
98.-

175.-
140.-
350.-
280.-
210.-
70.-

210.-
210.-
70.-

280.-
105.-
175.-
35.-

105.-

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free

freesfree
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free.
free

6601.10
12
20

6602.10
12
20
22

6603.10
12
14
20
22
24.
30
32
40

6701.01
6702.10

12
20

6703.01
6704.01
6705.10

20
O6.01.10

12
6802.10

12
20
22
30
31
32
34
40

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

350.-
189.-
140.-
28.-.
49.-

700.-
84.-
8.40

105.-
10.50

700 .
56.-
7.-

105.-
11.20
9.80

420.-
560.-
266.-
105.-
70.-

350.-
70.-

210.-
-.03
-.10
5.60

49..-
.25
.25

1.40
2.10
2;80
4.20
4.20

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
250.-1/
135.1/
100.
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

1/For products of Hong Kong and Macao, apply the preferential rates indicated
in the column "Rate of duty SP + GR".

6403.10
20

6404.01
6405.10

24
26
.28
.30
40

6406.01
6501.10

12
6502.10

20
6503.10

12
20
22

6504.10
20
30
40
42

6505.10
20
30
40
50

6506.10
20
30
40

6507.10
20
22
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Tariff Tariff
Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty item Rate of duty Rate of dutyitem SP+GRitem

No. other DCs SP + GR other DCsNo.

Fr.
per 100 kg.
gross

U4.-
3.50
2.45
5.60
1-.05
2.80
1.05

560.-
3.50

1.05
9.10

21.-
24.50
14.
17.50
-.70
4.20
4 -207.-.
4.20
5.60

10.50
-.35
2.10
3.50
3.50
9.10
7.-
-.70
1.40
.70

3.50
4.90
3.50

21.-

28.-

Fr.
pir 100 kg.

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
ffee
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

Free

6814.01
6315.10

20
6816.10

12
6901.01
6902.10

20
6903.10

20
6904.10

13

20
22

6905.10
20

6906.10
12
20
22

6907.10
20
22

6908.10
12

6909.10
12
20
30
40

6910.01

6911.10

20

6912.10
12
20

6913.10
20
22

Fr,
per 100 kg.

gross

35.-
5.60

31.50
-.70
4.90
1.75
1.75
1.75
1.75
4.90
1.05
-.70
-.35
2.10
-.70
2.80
.35

3.50
14.90

4.90
2.45
2.10
5.60
5.60

10.50
4.20

I14.
210
21.-

24.50
31.50
42.-
7.-
2$.-
28.-
56.-
42.-
2S.-

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
frae
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

6802.50
6803.10

20
30

6804.1o
20
30
40
42

6805.10
20

6806.10
12
20
22

6807.10
20

6808.10
12
14
16
20

6809.10
12

6810.10
20

6811.10
20
22
24

6812.10
20

6813.10
20
30
34
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Rate of duty Rate of dut
SP + GR other DCs

Fr. Fr.
per 100. kg. per 100 kg.

gross gross
14.- free
7.- free
6.30 free

21.-. free
24.-50 free
-.03 free
2.10 free
1.85 free
2.80 free
2.80 free
3.50 free
5.60 free
7.- free
5.60 free
8.40 free

14.-. free
14.- free
7.- free

63.- free
14.- free
14.- free
21.- free
21.- free
42.- free
28.- free
49.- free
7.- free
21.- free
4.90 free
3.50 free
4.20 free
5.60 free
5.60 free

10.50 free
Duties of Nos. 7010.30/38

. increased by
2.10 free

Tariff Rate of dutyRate of dutyitem SP +GR other DCs

7010.50
7011 .01
7012.10

12
7013.08

10
12

7014.10
12
20

7015.10
12

7016.01
7017.10

20
30

7018.01
7019.06

08
10
12
30

7020.10
12
20
30
40

7021.10
20

7101.01
7102.10

20
7103.10

20
7104.01

per 100 kg.
gross
21.-
3.50
2.10

21.-
4.90

12.60
23.80
14.-
63.-
3.50
2.10

70.-
3.50

28.-
15.40
14.-
2.10
7.-
5.60

17.50
28.-

3.50
10.50
21.-
10,8.

420.-
63.-
28.-

Per

7.-
-.70
7.-
-.70
7.-
-.70

kg.
Fr

Fr.
per 100

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

gross

free

free
free
free
free
free

kg.

Tariff
item
No.

6914.10
20
22
24
30

7001.01
7002.01
7003.01
7004.10

12
7005.01
7006.10

30
7007.10

20
30
32
40
50

7008.10
20
22

7003.10
20
30
32

7010.10
12
20
30
32
34
36
38

49
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item Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty
No. SP +GR other DCs No. SP + GR other DCs

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

.07
.35

1.40
2.10

.70.
2,10
74-
2,10
.70

14.-
2.10
.07

6.30
35.-

4.90
1.40
5.60

21.-
35,-
3.50
5.60

21.-
2.10
7.-
24 50
2.80
.03

28.-
1.05
.35
.03
.03
.03
.03
.03

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

7307.01

7308.01

7309.01

7310.10
20
22
24
30
32
34
40
42
44
46

47

50

52

61
63
65
67
80

90
7311.10

12
14
16

17

19

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

.03
according to
No. .7313

according to
No. 7310

3.85
.35

2.45
3.85
.35

2.10
3.85
.20
.70

1.75
3.85

Duties of Nos.

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free

free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

7310.10/46
increased by

.10
1.40

per 100 kg.
Fr.

free
free

gross

5.60 . free
7.- .free
7.- free
9.80 free
9.10 free

10.50 free
11.20 free

.70 free

.20 free

.70 free
2.10 free
3.85 free

Duties of Nos. 7311.10/16
incrreased by
.10

1.40
free
free

7105.10
20
22
30

7106.01
7107.20

30
7108.01
7109.10

20
7110.01
7111.01
7112.10

20
30

7113.10
12
14
20.
22
30

7134.10
20
30

7115.10
127116.01
7301.01
7302.10

20
30

7303,10
20

7304.01
7305.01
7306.01
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Tarif Tarif Rateofdutyitem Rate of duty Rate of duty Rate of duty Rate of duty
No. SP + GR other DCs SP + GR other DCs

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

5.60
7.-
7.-
9.80
9.10
10.50
11.20
10.50
3.85
7.70
8.40
9.80
9.10
9.80
11.20
9.80

10.50
11.20

.20

.45

.70

.70

.70
1.10
1.65
2,10
5.60
8.40
1.10
11.20
2.10

11.20
.10

2.10
1.05

42.-
8.40

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

7314.22
24
26
31
33
35
37
41
43
45
47

7315.01
7316.10

12
14
20
22

24
30
40
50

7317.01
7318.10

.12
15
17
20
25
30
40
43
50
52
55

7319.01
7320.10

20
22

Fr.
per 100 kg

gross

9.10
10.50
12.60
9.80

10.50
11.90
14.-
11.90
12.60
14.-
16.10

according
Nos. 7306-

.40
2.80
3.50
.40

2.80
3.50
4.20
4.90
8.40
4.20
.70

2.10
4.90
6.30
4.90
8.40

14.-
21.-
24.50

.20
1.05
2.10
9.80
5.60
4.90
7.70

to
7314

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

7311.20
22
31
33
35
37
40
50

7312.10
20
22
24
31
33
35
41
43
45

7313.10
12
14
20
26
31
33
35
40
43
60
62
70
80
90
92

7314.10
12
20
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Tariff Tariffitem Rate of duty Rate of duty item Rate of duty Rate of duty
No. SP + GR other DCs item SP + GR other DCsNo.

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

11.20
11.20
15.40
15.40
35.-
42.-
17.50
7. -

11.20
21.-
28.-
42.-
63-
7.-
8.40
9.80

10.50
11.20
2.10

14. -
22.40
22. 40
24.50
31.50
10.50
10. 50
21.-
28.-
14.-
24.50
35.-
10.50
21.-
14.-
11,20

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

7329.10
20
22
24

7330.01
7331.10

12
.20
30
40
50

7332.10
12
14
20
30
32
34
40
42
44
46
50

52
54
56

7333.01
7334.01
7335.10

12
14
16
20
30
32
34
36
41

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
21.-
15.40
31.50
42.-
12.60

210.-
35.-
11.90
38.50
14.-
12.60
17.50
28.
35.-
11.20
9.80

14.-
21. -
11.20
17.50
21.-

11.20
21.-
22.40
31.50
77.-
63.-

.70
2.80
4.90
6.30

11.20
5.60
9.10

12.60
17.50
8.40

Fr.
per 100

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
frne
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

kg.

7320.24
26
31
33
40
43

7321.10
14
20

7322.10
12
14
16
20
22
24
26
28

7323.10
12
14
20
23

7324.10
20

7325.10
12
14
21
23
25

7326.01
7327.10

20
7328.01
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Tariff Rate of dutyiitem SP +GR
No.

7335.43
45
47

7336.10
20
22

7337.10
12
14
20
22
24
26
28
30
40

7338.06
08
10
12
15

19

20
31
33
40
42
44
61
63
65

7339.10
20

7340.04
06

Fr.
per 100

gross

12.60
17.50
21.
14,
16.80
28.
4.90
5.60
6.30
8.40
9.80

11.20
12.60
16.10
7.-

17.50
5.60
6.30
9.10
9.80
8.40

Dhxries of

Ity Rate of d
other DC

Fr.
per 100 k

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free'
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

Nos. 7338.06/12
increased by

2.10

Tariff Rate of duty Rate of dutyitem SP + GR other DCs
No.

kgs.

free

per 100 kg. gross
Fr.

63.
98.-
80.50
21.-
7.70

26.60
21.-
98.-
35.-
10.50
17.50
10.50
7.70

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

7340.08
10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30.
32
34
36

39

40
42
44
46
48
50
52
54
56
58
60
62
64
66

69

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

16.10
1.40
1.75
2.10
2.10
2.80
2.80
3.50
2.10
4.20
5.60
6.30
9.10
3.80

11.90

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross.
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

Duties of Nos. 7340.24/36
increa

2.10

per 100 kg.
Fr.

1.05
1.75
2.80
3.50
4.90
5.60
7.70
2.10
4.20
5.60
9.80

16.10
21.-
28.-

sed by

gross

free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

Duties of Nos. 7340, 54/66
increased by

2.10 free

kg
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Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty
item item SP + GR otherDCsitem SP + GR other DCs item SP + GR other DCs

No.

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

1.05
1.75
3.50
3.50
4.20
5.60
6.30
7.-

12.60
14.-
18.20
21.-
28.-

Duties of Nos.

30 14.-

1/For products
the column "Rate of

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

7340.82/92
d by

7403.32
34
36

49

7404.10
12
20
22

39

40
61
63

7405.10
12

7406.10
12

7407.10
12
31

7408.10
31

7409.10
12
14
16

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

14.-
17.50
17.50
17.50

Duties of Nos.
increases

2.80
per 100 kg.

10.50
10.50
10.50

Fr.

14.-
Duties of Nos.

increased
3.50
per 100 kg.

Fr.
52.50

112.-
84.-
17.50

45.50

77.-
10.50
12.60
12.60
16.10
28.-
42.-
14.-
17.50
28.-
42.-

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/

7403.26/36
dby

free 1/
gross

free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/

7404.10/22
by

free 1/
gross

free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free
free
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free
free
free
free
free
free

of Yugoslavia, apply the preferential rates indicated in
duty SP + C-1'.

7340.70
72
74
76
78
79
80
82
84
86
88
90
92

97
99

70.-
2.1
Pe

increase(

.0
Or 100 kg

Fr.
7401.10

12
20
30

7402.01
7403.10

12
15
17
20
22
26
28

.10

.10

.03

.10

.35
8.40
8.40

11.20
11.20
4.90
4.90
7.-
7.-

free
free

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

1/1/

1/
1/
1/
1/
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Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of dutyitem SP + GR other DCs item SP + GR other DCs
No. No.

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

25.20
21.-

28.-
14. -

52.50
21.-

59.50
21.-

31.50
42.-
21.-

21.-
28.-

35.-
38.50
70.-
21.-

42.-
70.-
35.-
49.-
21. -
42.-

70.-
31.50
49.-
7.-

21.-
21.-
42.-
70.-
42.-

49.-
.15
.15

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

7502.10
20
22

7503.10
12
14
20

31
33
40

7504.01
7505.01
7506.10

12
20
22
31
33

7601.01
7602.01
7603.10

20
7604.06

08
10
31

7605.01
7606.01
7607.01
7608.01
7609.10

12
7610.10

12
14

7611.01
7612.01
7613.01

1/Products of Yugoslavia and Turkey

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

18.90
21. -
3.8. 50
18,90
25.20
31.50
70.-
84. -
84. -

.25
19.60

70.-
42.-
38.50
70.-
84. -
84.-
31.50
45.50
39.20
45.50
10.50
42.-
84.-84.-
84. -

42.-
56.
49.-
24.50
49.-
12.60
42.-
91.-
35.-
49.-
49 --

7602.01
7603- 10
7603;.20

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
22. 50
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/

free
free
free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free
free

32.50.

32.5p

7410.01
7411.10

2.0
7412.01
7413.01
7414.10

31
7415.10

12
14
30
40
42
50
52

7416.01
7417.10

12
31
33
35

7418.10
12
31
33
35
40

7419.10
20
22
31
33
35

7501.10
20



Rate of dut
SP + GR

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

35.-
70.-
70.-
49.-
49.-
91.-

-.70
70.-
31. 50
70.-
56.-
-.10

-.10
6.30
4.20

17.50
1.40
5.60
9.80
8.40

16.80
7070
8.4)

16.80
-.07
-.10

2.80
2.80
-.15
2.80

12.60
24.50
14.-
14.-

14-
56.-
35.-

Rate of duty Rate of duty Rate of duty
other DCs No. SP + GR other DCsNo. No.

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free

8001.10
20

8002.10
20
22

8003.01
8004.10

20
8005.01
8006.10

20
22
31
33

8101.10
20
22
40

8102.10
20
22

40
8103.10

20
22
40

8104,10
12
20
22
40

8201.10
20
30
40
42
50

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

- .20
- .20

7.-

-.45
9.10

42.-
- .35
10.50.
35.-
31.50
31.50
112.

84.-
3.50
42.-
84.-

140.-
3.50

42.-
84.-
240.-
3.50

42.-

84.-
140.-

-.35
3.50
42.-

84.-
140.-
7.70

15.40
11.20
17.50
17.50
17.50

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free

free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
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item
No.

1764.01
7615.01
616 10

20
30

7701.01
7702.10

20
7703.01
7704.01
17801.10

20
7802.01
7803.01
7804.10

20
7805.10

20
7806 10

12
20
22
31

7901.10
20

7902.01
7903,10

20
7904.01
7905.10

31
7906.10

20
22
31
33
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Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of dutyitem SP + GR other DCs Item
No. other DCs No. SP + GR other DCs

Fr.

per 100 kg.
gross

35.-
594.50

126.-
42.-

2.80
17.50
28.-
35.-

16.10
21.-
35.-
21.-
21.-
28.-
9.80

11.20
12.60
14.-

17.50
9.10
11.90
17.50

.50
17.50

17.50
21.-
38.50
56.-
77.-

112.-
14.-
17.50
35.
28.-

Fr.

Per 100 kg.
gross
free
free
free
free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free

free

free

free
free
free
free

8206.10
20
22

8207.01
8208.01
8209.10

20
8210.10

20
8211.10

20
30
32
34

8212.01
8213.10

20
8214.10

20
30
32
40

8215.10
20
30
32
40

8301.10
16
20

8302.10
23
30

8303.01
8304.10

20

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

10.50
22.40
35.-

210.-
14

105.-
210.-
21.-

105.-
140.-
63.-
28.-

122.50
105.-

84.-

22.40
77.-

42.-
140.-

42.-

91.-

119.-

28.-

70.-

35.-
77.-

63.-

12.60
19.-
24.50
56.-
63.-
42. -

26.60
52.50

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

8202.10
12

16
20
26
30
32
34

8203.10
12
14
20
22
24

8204.10
12

14
16
18
20
22
24
30
36
40
42
44

8205.10
12
14
16
20
22
24
26



Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty
SP + GR other DCsNo. No.

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

24.50
21.-

70.-
35.-
56.-
35.-
49.-
105.-
35.-
17.50
35.-

31.50
170.-
21.-

56.-
42.-

35.-
105.-
21.-
42.-
70.-
35.-
10.50
3.50
3.85
4.20
6.30
7.-
8.40

14.-

18.90
24.50
35.-

according to
No. 8401

according to
No. 8459

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
tree
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free

8404.01
8405.10

12
14

16
20
22
24
26

8406.10
30
40
42
50
52
54
64
68
70
72
74
78
80

82
84

8407.60
62
64
68

70
72
74
78
80
82
84

Rate of duty Rate of duty
SP + GR other DCs

Fr. Fr.
per 100 kg. per 100 kg.

gross gross

10.50 free
7.- free
8.40 free
10.50 free
14.- free
7.- free
8.40 free

12.60 free
1-7.50 free
-28.- free
49.- free
.3.50 free
56.- free
28.- free
35.- free
42.- free
7.70 free
13.30 free
16.10 free
17.50 free
18.90 free
21.- free
26.60 free
28.70 free
31.50 free
5.60 free
5.60 free
7. free
9.10 free

10.50 free
1.1.20 free
11.90 free
14.- free
17.50 free
18.90 free
21.- free

free

L/4020
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8305.01
8306.10

20
30
40

8307.10
20
22
30

8308.10
20

8309.10
20

8310.01
8331.10

20
30

8312.01
8313.10

20
30
40

8314.10
20

8315.01
8401.10

12
14
20
22
24
30
32
34
36

8402.01

403.01
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Tariff Rate of duty TariffRate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty
item SP + GR other DCs item SP + GR other DCs

8408.01
8409.01

64+10.10
20
22
24
60
62
64
68
70
72
74
78
80
82
84

8411.10
12
14
60
62
64
68
70
72
74
78
60
82
84

6412.10
12
14
16
18

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

according to
No. 8406

according to
No. 6459
10.50
10.50
14.-
17.50
7.-
7.-
6.40

10.50
12.60
14.-
15.40
17.50
21.-
21.-
24.50
10. 50
14.-
21.-
7.-
7.-
6.40

10.50
12.60
14.-
15.40
17.50
21.-
21.-.
24.50
8.40

10.50
10.50
22.40
24.50

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

according to
No. 8406

free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

8413.10
12
14
16

20

8414.60
62
64
68
70
72
74
78
60
62
84

8415.10
20
30
32
34
36

8416.10

20

8417.10
12
13
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
30

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

10.50
28.-
42.-
63.-

according to
No. 8445

5.60
5.60
7.-
9.10

10.50
11.20
11.90
24.-
17.50
16.90
21.-
35.-
31.50
10.50
28.-
56.-
56.-

according to
No. 6445

according to
No. 8459

6.30
7.-
6.40
9.10

31.50
9.60

24.50
42.-
49.-
56.-
24.-

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free

free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
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Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty
item SP + GR other DCs item SP + GR other DCs
No. No.

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

17.50
28.-

140.-
42.-
8.40

10.50
10.50
14.-
17.50
5.60
7.-
9.10

10.50
11.20
11.90
14.-

17.50
18.90
21.-
5.60
7.-
9.10

10.50
11.20
11.90
14.-
17.50
18.90
21.-
21.-
42.-
63.-

105.-
9.10

11.90
16.10
11.90
16.10

8421.20
62
64
68
70
72
74
78
80
82
84

8422.10
60
62
64
68
70
72
74
78
80

82
84

8423.62
64
68
70
72
74
78
80
82
84

8424.10
12
20
22
30

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

9.10
5.60
7.-
9.10

10.50
11.20
11.90
14.-
17.50
18.90
21.-
10.50
5.60
5.60
7.-
9.10

10.50
11.20
11.90
ll4--
17.50
18.90

5.60
7.-
9.10

10.50
11.20
11.90
14.-
17.50
18.90
21.-
11.90
16.10
9.10
5.60
9.10

Fr.
per 10C kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
frea
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

kg.

8417.32
34
36
38

8418.10
20
30
32
34
62
64
68
70
72
74
78
80
82
84

8419.62
64
68
70
72
74
78
80
82
84

8420.10
12
14
16
20
22
24

8421.10
12

Fr.
per 100

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
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Tariff TariffRate of duty Rate of duty Rate of duty Rate of duty
item SP+GR other DCs SP + GR other DCs
No. No.

10.50
9.10
9.10

10.50
9.10
9.10

10.50
5.60
7.-
9.10

10.50
11.20
11.90

17.50
18.90
21.-
5.60
5.60
7.-
9.10

10.50
11.20
11.90
14.-
17.50
18.90
21.-

according
No. 8459

3.50

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free

free

8433.10
62
64
68
70
72
74
78
80
82
84

8434-10
20
22
30
32
40
50

8435.10
20

8436.10
20
30

8437.10
20
30
40
50

8438.10
20
30
40
50

8439.01
8440 .10

12

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

3.50
5.60
7.-
9.10

10.50
11.20
11.90
14.-
17.50
18.90
21.-
9.10
3.50

45.50
.70

5.60
3.50

according to
No. 8459

7.-
3.50
9.10

10.50
10.50
9.10

17.50
14.-
10.50
10.50
10.50
26.60
70.-
17.50
10.50

according to
No. 8459
11.90
16.10

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free

free
free

kg.
Fr.

per 100
gross

7.70
7.70

11.90
16.10
7.-
9.10
9.10

8424.40
50

8425.10
12
20
22
30
40
50

8426.01
8427.01
8428.10

20
30

8429.62
64
68
70
72
74
78
80
82
84

8430.60
62
64
68
70
72
74
78
80
82
84

8431.01
8432.01

to
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Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty
item SP + GR other DCs item SP + GR other DCs
No. No.

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

17.50
5.60

10.50
28.-

105.-
5.60
7.-
9.10

10.50
11.20
11.90
24--
17.50
18.90
21.-
3.50

according to
No. 8459

according to
No. 8445

-.70
1.40
2.10
5.60
7.-
9.10

10.50
11.90
24.-
14.-
17.50
-.70
1.40
2.10
5.60
7.-
9.10

10.50

Fr.
per 100 kg

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free

free

free
free
free
free

free
free
free
free

free
free
free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free

8446.24
26
28
30

8447.10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28

30
8448.12

14
16

18

20
22
24
26
28
30

8449.01
8450.10

12
14

20
22

8451.01
8452.10

18
20
22
24
26

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

11.90
14.-
14.-
17.50
-.70
1.40
2.10
5.60
7.-
9.10

10.50
11.90
4.-

14.-
17.50
-.70
2.10
5.60
7.-
9.10

10.50
11.90
14.-
14.-
17.50
24.-50
11.90
15.40
21.-
56.-
70.-

140 -
28.-

140.-
161.-
238.-
315.-
315.-

Fr.
per 100

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

8440.14
20
30

8441.10
20

8442.62
64
68
70
72
74
78
80
82
84

8443.10
20

8444.01
8445.10

12
24
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30

8446.10
12

16
18
20
22

kg.
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Tariff
Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty

Rate of duty item Rate ofdutyitem SP+ GP otherDCsitem SP + GR other DCs item SP
+ GR other DCs

Fr. Fr. Fr. Fr.
per 100 kg. per 100 kg. per 100 kg.

gross gross gross gross

8453.01 70.- free 8461.32 42.- free
8454.10 28.- free 40 10.50 free

20 17.50 free 50 35.- free
8455.10 18.20 free 8462.10 17.50 free

20 28.- free 12 23.10 free
30 140.- free 14 28.- free

8456.60 5.60 free 16 217.- free
62 5.60 free 18 28.- free
64 7.- free 8463.10 17.50 free
68 9.10 free 62 5.60 free
70 10.50 free 64 7.- free
72 11.20 free 68 9.10 free
74 11.90 free 70 10.50 free
78 14.- free 72 11.20 free
80 17.50 free 74 11.90 free
82 18.90 free: 78 14.- free
84 21.- free 80 17.50 free

8457.01 according to 18.90 free
No. 8459 84 21.- free

8458.01 35.- free 8464.01 28.- free
8459.60 5.60 free 8465.02 1.40 free

62 5.60 free 04 2.10 free
64 1 7.- free 06 2.10 free
68 9.10 free 08 2.10 free
70 10.50 free 10 2.80 free
72 11.20 free 12 2.80 free
74 11.90 free 14 3.50 free
78 14.- free 1.05 free
80 17.50 free 22 2.10 free
82 18.90 free 24 2.80 free
84 21.- free 26 3.50 free

8460.10 5.60 free 28 1 4.90 free
12 7.- free 3.60
14 10.50 free 32 7.70 free

8461.10 8.40 free 40 2.80 free
20 24.50 free 42 4.90 free
24 35.- free 44 6.30 free

30 16.10 free 46 6.30 free
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Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate ofduty Rate of duty
item SP + GR other DCs .item SP + GR other DCs
No. No.

per 100 kg.
gross

10.50
14.-
17.50
1.05
2.10
3.50
3.50
4.20
6.30
5.60
5.60
7.-
9.10

10.50
11.20
11.90

14.-
17.50
18.90
21.-
7.-

10.50
11.90

42.-
63.-

9.10
11.90
14.-
17.50
10.50
5.60

15.40
19.60
24.50
31.50

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

8503.10
12

8504.10
20
22

8505.01
8506.01
8507-01
8508.10

16
20

8509.01
8510.01
8511.10

12
14
16
20

22
24

8512.10
12

14

20
22
24

26
28

40
44
50
54
60
70

72
74.

Fr.
per 100 kg

gross

21.-
70.-
35.-
3.50

12.60
28.-
35.-

105.-
45.50
56.-
87.50

105.-
59.50
10.50
12.60
14.-
16.10
22.60
14.-
17.50
14 -
24.50
31.50
10.50
14.-
21.-
21.-
24.50
49--
21.-
28 -

31.50
44.10

140.-
24..50
35.-
38.50

Fr.
per 100 kg

gross

15.- 1/
50.- 1/
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

products of Hong Kong, apply the preferential rates indica and in the

column "Rate of duty SP + GR".

8465.48
50
52
60
62
64
66
68
70
80
81
83
84
86
88
90
92
94
96
98

8501.10
12.
14
16
17
18
20
22
24
26
28
40

8502.08
10
12
14
20
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Tariff Rate of duty TariffTariff Rate of duty Rate of duty item Rate of duty Rate of duty
SP + GR other DCs SP+ GR other DCsNo. No.

Fr.
per 100 kg

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free.
free
free
free
free
free
free.
free
free
free
free.
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free.
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

8524.32
34
40

8525.10
20
40

8526.10
12
20
40

8527.01
8528.10

12
14
16
18

8601.01
8602.01
8603.01
8604.10

20
8605.10

20
8606.01
8607.01
8608.01
8609.10

20
22
30

40

50
52

8610.01
8701.10

12
8703.10

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

2.10
-.80

31.50
10.50
5.60

31.50
2.10
7.-
5.60

31.50
14.-
19.60
24.50
35.-
42.-
52.50
12.60
12.60
12.60
12.60
12.60
17.50
14.-
12.60
9.10

12.60
1.25
2.10
4.20
1.40

according to
Nos. 8601-8607

7.-
8.40
2.80

16.10
28.-
7.-

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free
free
free
free.
free

Fr.
per 100 kg.

8512.76
8513.10

20
8514.01
8515.10

30
8516.01
8517.01
8518.10

12
14

8519.10
12
14
16
18

8520.10
12
20
22

8521.10
20

8522.10
12
14
16
18

8523.10
12
14
16

18
20
24
30

18524.10
20
30

gross

56.-
63.-

140.-
70.-
70.-
70.-
31.50
31.50
24.50
38.50
91.-
28.-
31.50
52.50
63.-
84.-

140.-
14.-
42.-
70.-
70.-

140.-
19.60
24.50
35.-
42.-
52.50
19.60
25.20
33.60
28.-
28.-
22.40
28.-
84.-
12.60
21.-
-.07
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Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty

No. SP + GR other DCs No. SP + GR other DCs
No. No.

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

63.-
45.50
31.50
77.-
47.60
each
24.50

per 100 kg.
Fr.

8712.10 according to
Nos. 8465.02/70

according to
Nos. 8465.02/70

10.50
17.50
14.-
17.50
35.-

according to
Nos. 8802.20/30

52.50
3.50

63.-
according to

Nos. 8801-8802
133.-
14.-

8901.10
20
30
40
50
60

8902.01
8903.01
8904.01
8905.01
9001.10

20
30

9002.01
9003.10

20
9004.10

20
9005.01
9006.01
9007.10

12
14

9008.10
12

9009.01
9010.10

20
9011.01
9012.01
9013.01
9014.01
9015.01
9016.10

12
14
16
20

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

10.50
56.-
56.-
56.-
7.70
7.70

17.50
7.70
-.07

14.-
42.-
280.-
63.-

245.-
840.-
350.-
630.-
112.-
210.-
126.-
70.-
56.-

210.-
133.-
175.-
98.-
42.-
56.-

182.-
112.-
140 . -
63.-
52.50
49.-
66.50

105.-
175.-
154.

Fr.
per 100 kg

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

kg.

8703.20
8707.10

20
8708.01
8709.01

8710.01

8711.01

Fr.
per 100

gross

free
free
free
free
free
each
free

gross

14.-

2.10
21.-

25.90
56.-
21.-
14.-
24-50
14.-
7.-

15.40

1 12
20
30
40

8713.10
20

8714.10
20
30
40

50

60
62
70
80

8801.10

20

8802.10
20
30

8803.01
8804.018805.01

free

free

free
free
free
*free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
free
free

free.

free
free
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Rate of duty
SP + GR

Fr.
per 100. kg.

gross
21.
14.-
42.-
63.-

168.-
210.-
84.-
52.50
63.-
42.-
84.-

980.-
157.50
52.50

according to
No. 8501.

according to
No. 8519
31.50
31.50
70.-

112. -
56.-
63.-
42.-
56.-
35.-
49.-
56.-

262-.50
49.-
98.-
84.-
21.-
28.-
31.50
52.50
63.-
84.-

Rate of
other

duty
DCs

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free

free

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free
freefree

Tariff
item
No.

9029.01

9101.10
12

14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38

9102.10
12
14
16
18

9103.01

9104. 10
12
20
22
30
40

9105.01
9106.01

9107.01.

Rate of duty
SP + GR

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
according to
Nos. 9023-9024

9026-9028
each
1.12
-.42
-.56
-.28
-.28

1.12
-.42
-.56
-.28
-.28
1.12

-.41
-.56
-.28
-.28
1.12
-.41

-.56
-.28
-.28
-.28
per 100 kg.

Fr.

84.-

56. -
56.-56.-
56.-
56. -
56.-
56-
each
-.56

Rate of duty
other DCs

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free

free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/

gross.

free

free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free 1/
free
free 1/
free 1/
each
free 1/

1/ For products of Hong Kong,
column "Rate of duty SP + GR".

apply the preferential rates indicated in the

Tariff
item

No.

9016.24
26
30
32

9017.10
20
30

9018.01
9019.10

20
9020.10

20
30
40
50

60
9021.01
9022.01
9023.01
9024.10

.20
9025.01
9026.10

12
20
22
30

9027.10
209028.10
20
24
30
32
34
36
40



L/4020
Page 50

Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty
No. SP + GR otherDCsNo. item SP + GR other DCs

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free 1/
free 1/

each

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

kg. gross
of
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

9207.01
9208.10

20
9209.01
9210.10

20
30
40
50

9211.01
9212.01
9213.01
9301.10

20
30

9302.01
9303.01
9304.10

20
9305.01
9306.10

20
9307.10

20
30
40
50

9401.10
12
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

84.-
31.50
31.50
35.-
63.-
10.50
10.50
63.-
12.60

112.-
77.-

122.50
.35.-
10.50
21.-

105.-
35.-
105.-
56.-
63.-
10.50
35.-
80.50
56.-
63.-
7.-
56.-
17.50
21.-
10.50
22.40
37.80
49.-
49.-
32.20
42.-
52.50
52.50

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

1/For products of Hong Kong, apply the preferential rates indicated in the

column "Rate of duty SP + GR".

Fr.
per 100

9108.10
20

gross

84.-
56.-

each

9109

kg.

100
Fr.

.10
12
14
16
18
30
32
34

1/
1/
1/
1/1/
1/

1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/
1/

1.12
-.42
.14

-.13
-.13
-.56
-.22
-.07
per

93.10
448.-
33.60
56.-

112.-
336.-
112.-
56.-

448.-
89.60

63.-
63.-
70.-
52.50
52.50
31.50
63.-
70.-

105.-
63.-

140.-
78.40

40
9110.10

20
9111.10

20
30
40
50
52
60

9201.10
20
30
40

9202.01
9203.10

20
9204.01
9205.10

20
22

9206.01
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Rate of duty
SP + GR

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

Rate of duty
other DCs

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

Duties of Nos. 9401.12and
9401.22/36 increased by
50% free
50% free

per 100 kg.
31.50
73 . 50
42.-
70.-
21.-
23.10
52.50

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free

Duties of Nos. 9401.70/80

50%
60%

per
24.50
49.-
10.50
21.-
22.40
37.80
49.-
49.-
24.50
42.-
52.50
52.50
31.50
42.-
17.50
23.10
52.50

ncreased

100 kg.

by
free
free

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

Tariff
item
No.

9404.10.
20
30
40
50

9501.01
9502.01.
9503.01
9504.01
9505.10

20
30

9506.01
9507.01
9508.10

20
9601.10

20
22

9602.10
12
20
30
40
50
52
60
62
64
70
80
90

9603.01
9604.01
9605.01

Rate of duty
SP + GR

Fr.
per 100 k

gross

14.-
42.-
56.-

210. -
105.-
210.-
280. -
280.-
63.-
5.60

63.-
280. -
63.-

210. -
63.-
52.50
3.50
3.50
6.30

28.-
70.

140.-
406.-
245.-
210.-
63.-

203.-
77.-
77.-
21.-
56.-

126.-

according

kg.

to
Nos. 9602.50/6

70.-
525.-

Rate of duty
other DCs

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free;
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

free

free
free

Tariff

No.

9401.40
42

50
52
60
62
70
72
80

90
92

9402.10
20

9403.18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
50
60
70
72
80
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Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty Tariff Rate of duty Rate of duty
item SP + GR other DCs item SP + GR other DCsNo. No.

Fr.
per 100 kg.

Fr.
per 100 kg.

gross

free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
each
free

per 100 kg. gross
Fr.

2.10
according

56.-
70.-

free
kind

free
free

9802.01
9803.10

20
30

9804.10
20

9805.10
20
30

9806.01
9807.01
9808.01
9809.10

20
9810.10

20
9811.10

20
22

9812.01
9813.01
9814.10

20
9815.01
9816.10

20
30

9903.10
20
30
40

9904.01

Fr.
per 100 kg

gross

175.-
280.-
87.50
45.50

350.
140.-
42.-.
8.40

26.60
16.10
28.-

105.-
21.-
7.-

350.-
105.-
315.-

1.40
98.-
91.-
35.-

350.-
70.-
42.-
42.-

175.-
42.-
10.50
35.-
52.50
52.50
2.10

Fr.
per 100

gross
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free
free

kg.
gross

16.10
31.50
31.50
49.-
63.-
49.-
70.-
28.-
87.50
28.-
28.-
28.-
42.-
17.50
52.50

140.-
14.

105.-
28.-
56.-
98.-
each
7.-

9606.10
20

9701.01
9702.01
9703.10

20
9704.10

20
30
40

9705.10
12
20

9706.10
20
30
40
48
49
50

9707.01

9708.10

12
20

9801.10
20

to


